

No. 16-11051

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC., PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT PRODUCT
LIABILITY LITIGATION

JAY CHRISTOPHER,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant;
JACQUELINE CHRISTOPHER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.
(Continued Caption on Inside Cover)

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Nos. 14-cv-1994, 11-cv-2800, 12-cv-1672, 11-cv-1941, 13-cv-01071

**OPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA (PhRMA) AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT JOHNSON & JOHNSON**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
*U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
MATTHEW A. WARING
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Consolidated with
No. 16-11052

RICHARD KLUSMANN,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant;
SUSAN KLUSMANN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

Consolidated with
No. 16-11053

DONALD GREER,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees.

Consolidated with
No. 16-11054

ROBERT PETERSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant;
KAREN PETERSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

Consolidated with
No. 16-11056

MARGARET AOKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Pursuant to Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America (PhRMA) respectfully request leave to file the accompanying amicus brief in support of Defendant-Appellant Johnson & Johnson. In support of this motion, *amici* state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER J&J.5

 A. Attributing The Forum Contacts Of An Independent Corporate Subsidiary To Its Parent Violates Due Process.....7

 B. J&J Itself Did Not Have Sufficient Suit-Related Contacts With Texas To Support Specific Jurisdiction.....14

II. EXERCISING SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER CORPORATE PARENTS IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES WOULD HARM BUSINESSES, COURTS, AND THE ECONOMY.....16

 A. Subjecting Corporate Parents To Specific Jurisdiction Based On Product Sales By Subsidiaries Would Make Jurisdiction Less Predictable.....16

 B. Expanding Personal Jurisdiction Over Parent Corporations Would Encourage Litigation And Place Unnecessary Burdens On The Courts.19

 C. Subjecting Corporate Parents To Specific Jurisdiction Based On Product Sales By Subsidiaries Would Deter Corporate Investment.....20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) (plurality opinion)	22
<i>Berger v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 453 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1972)	8, 9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 7, 18
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	8
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	9
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Dalton v. R&W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Dean v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.</i> , 134 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Dickson Marine Inc. v. Panalpina, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Donatelli v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	18
<i>Good v. Fuji Fire & Marine, Ins. Co.</i> , 271 F. App’x 756 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1, 5, 6
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	22, 23
<i>Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	17
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	1, 15, 16, 18
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	6, 10
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	22
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Negron-Torres v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota By & Through Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	18
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	7, 15
<i>In re Sims</i> , 994 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Southmark Corp. v. Life Inv’rs, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	9
<i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	16, 18
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

1 FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS
§ 26 (Sept. 2016).....9

William O. Douglas & Carrol M. Shanks, *Insulation from
Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations*, 39 YALE
L.J. 193 (1929)9
